

**POCSO Case No. 44 of 2025**

**Order No. 08,  
Dated : 28-10-2025.**

Accused Amit Barman is produced virtually from the correctional home. Other three accused persons on C/B are present by filing hazira and another accused Khoka @ Bhanu Barman on C/B is absent by petition.

Ld. Special P.P and Ld. Defence Counsel are present.

Ld. Advocate for the accused Amit Barman files a petition praying for bail of accused on the ground stated therein.

Heard both sides.

Considering the alleged nature of offence, prayer for bail is hereby rejected.

The I/O of the instant case has submitted the original case diary containing charge sheet being No. 124/2025 dated 16-10-2025 **u/s 4 of POCSO Act** against accused **Amit Barman** and **u/s 4/17 of POCSO Act** against accused **1. Adhir Barman, 2. Khoka @ Bhanu Barman, 3. Tapan Barman and 4. Sushma Barman.**

Seen the charge sheet, C/D and other relevant materials on record and found sufficient materials to take cognizance of offence **u/s 4 of POCSO Act** against accused **Amit Barman** and **u/s 4/17 of POCSO Act** against accused **1. Adhir Barman, 2. Khoka @ Bhanu Barman, 3. Tapan Barman and 4. Sushma Barman.**

Cognizance in respect of accused persons hereby .....

Let the C/D be handed over to the Ld. Special P.P and the copy of the documents specified u/s 230 of B.N.S.S., 2023 be handed over to the de-facto complainant of this case in terms of section 25(2) of the POCSO Act, 2012.

Copy is ready and supplied it to the accused at once.

To **31-10-2025** for production, appearance and framing of charge.

Dictated & corrected by me,  
Sd/-

**Judge,  
Spl.Court(POCSO)-cum-  
Addl. Dist.& Sess. Judge,  
Dinhata**

**Sd/-  
Judge,  
Spl.Court(POCSO) -cum-  
Addl. Dist.& Sess. Judge,  
Dinhata**